To: RAF Liste Commercial Externe DL[DL-RAFListeCommercialReynolux@alcoa.com]; RAF Liste Commercial interne DL[DL-
RAFListeCommercialReynobond@alcoa.com)]

From: Prével, Perrine

Sent: Thur 4/16/2015 11:55:32 AM (UTC)

Subject: ACTION: black core switch - deadline 4/05/2015

Dear all,

As communicated on sales meeting in February we're switching PE core to a black color.
Starting from the 4th of May, each PE production will be black — there is no transition period.

The message to deliver to the customer if they require some explanation: it's for market reasons. The market strongly requests
black core when core is visible, so we decided to switch to a black core for PE core. PE is the core used in most of cases where core
is visible.

ACTION for FRONT and INSIDE SALES:
- If not already done make sure that all your customers are aware of this change - deadline 4/05/2015
- Communicate it also for each first order in PE to make sure that the person in charge of the order is aware

Notice that no other communication will be done.

Have a nice day,

Perrine

Perrine Prével | Responsable Marketing - Marketing Manager | P: ||| | N |GEGGzNGEG - -

Alcoa Architectural Products, 1 rue du Ballon, 68500 Merxheim, France | www.alcoaarchitecturalproducts.eu/
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To: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]

Cc: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]

From: Neil Wilson

Sent: Tue 4/28/2015 1:08:13 PM (UTC)

Subject: EXT: RE: Reynobond PE switch from tranparent core to black core - deadline 4/05/2015

Peter,

My only concern is that we still have the balance of the Waylands House project Petrach look and also Grenfell tower and the
customers will expect to see the same core on those projects as they have already got.

The Petrach look needs to done in the clear core.

Regards

Neil Wilson

General Manager , Architectural Facades - St Helens
Telephone| | : n<il. wilson@cepgroup.co.uk

omnis

www.omnisindustries.com
www.cepcladdings.com
www.cep-panels.com
www.overcladding.com

From: Froehlich, Peter [mailto:Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]

Sent: 28 April 2015 14:02

To: Neil Wilson

Cc: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Subject: Reynobond PE switch from tranparent core to black core - deadline 4/05/2015

Dear Neil,

We kindly like to inform you that starting from May the 4" 2015 all Reynobond PE production will be with a black PE core. This is
related to changes on the market in which more and more flat fix systems are used where the core remains visible. Since the market
strongly requires black PE core we decided to switch from our transparent PE core to a black PE core.

In case you have orders or ongoing orders in Reynobond PE booked for production after May the 4™ 2015, please note that
this/these order(s) will be produced with the new black PE core.

If you have questions related to this please feel free to contact us.
We stay to your disposal and remain with

Kind Regards,
Peter

Peter Froehlich
Product Manager Reynobond Architecture & Corporate 1D

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 rue du Ballon, 68500 Merxheim, France

s
=
M
E-mail : peter.froehlich@alcoa.com
Web site : www.reynobond.eu
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To: Neil Wilson[neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk]

Cc: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]

From: Froehlich, Peter
Sent: Tue 4/28/2015 1:01:54 PM (UTC)

Subject: Reynobond PE switch from tranparent core to black core - deadline 4/05/2015

Dear Neil,

We kindly like to inform you that starting from May the 4" 2015 all Reynobond PE production will be with a black PE core. This is
related to changes on the market in which more and more flat fix systems are used where the core remains visible. Since the market

strongly requires black PE core we decided to switch from our transparent PE core to a black PE core.

In case you have orders or ongoing orders in Reynobond PE booked for production after May the 4™ 2015, please note that

this/these order(s) will be produced with the new black PE core.

If you have questions related to this please feel free to contact us.

We stay to your disposal and remain with

Kind Regards,
Peter

Peter Froehlich
Product Manager Reynobond Architecture & Corporate 1D

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 rue du Ballon, 68500 Merxheim, France

T
E
M.

E—fnail : peter.froehlich@alcoa.com

Web site : www.reynobond.eu

Visit us at
BATIMAT

2.~ 6. November 2015, Parls
Hall 54, alley M, booth 64
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To: Graham Byrne - Genius Facades[grahame@geniusfacades.com)]

Cc: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]

From: Froehlich, Peter

Sent: Tue 4/28/2015 12:36:55 PM (UTC)

Subject: Reynobond PE switch from tranparent core to black core - deadline 4/05/2015

Dear Graham,

Coming back to one of our subjects discussed during our meeting at TM office. Starting from May the 4" 2015 all Reynobond PE
production will be with a black PE core. This is related to changes on the market in which more and more flat fix systems are used
where the core remains visible. Since the market strongly requires black PE core we decided to switch from our transparent PE core
to a black PE core.

In case you have orders or ongoing orders in Reynobond PE booked for production after May the 4™ 2015, please note that
this/these order(s) will be produced with the new black PE core.

If you have questions related to this please feel free to contact us.
We stay to your disposal and remain with

Kind Regards,
Peter

MET00053161/8
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To: ‘Barrie Wingrove'[Barrie.Wingrove@argonaut-uk.com]

From: Froehlich, Peter
Sent: Tue 4/28/2015 1:02:25 PM (UTC)

Subject: Reynobond PE switch from tranparent core to black core - deadline 4/05/2015

Dear Barrie,

We kindly like to inform you that starting from May the 4% 2015 all Reynobond PE production will be with a black PE core. This is
related to changes on the market in which more and more flat fix systems are used where the core remains visible. Since the market

strongly requires black PE core we decided to switch from our transparent PE core to a black PE core.

In case you have orders or ongoing orders in Reynobond PE booked for production after May the 4™ 2015, please note that

this/these order(s) will be produced with the new black PE core.

If you have questions related to this please feel free to contact us.

We stay to your disposal and remain with

Kind Regards,
Peter

Peter Froehlich
Product Manager Reynobond Architecture & Corporate 1D

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 rue du Ballon, 68500 Merxheim, France

i
F
M.

E—fnail : peter.froehlich@alcoa.com
Web site : www.reynobond.eu
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To: Schmidt, Claude A.[Claude.Schmidt@alcoa.com]; Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]
From: Wehrle, Claude

Sent: Tue 5/29/2012 12:27:25 PM (UTC)

Subject: Meeting for fire class RB55 PE

Dear Claude and Peter,

I'd like to have a discussion with both of you concerning the fire class for Reynobond PE when tested in accordance with
Euronorms EN 13501

We have to take a decision for the class we are giving to the market for this product

Can we meet half an hour this week — timing up to you ?

Claude

Claude Wehrle
Technical Manager

Alcoa Architectural Products
1 rue du Ballon, 68500 Merxheim, France
Tel: I

Mob.:
Fax.
E-mail: Claude.Wehrle@alcoa.com
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To: Baillon, Jean-Philippe[Jean-Philippe.Baillon@alcoa.com]

Cc: Wehrle, Claude[Claude . Wehrle@alcoa.com]; Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]; Brunet,
Mareva[Mareva.Brunet@alcoa.com]
From: Marichez, Herve

Sent: Thur 4/4/2013 8:21:28 PM (UTC)
Subject: Fire regulations..
51 - CLASSEMENT FEU d'ACODI.pdf

Hi JP and everybody,

After talking with Claude, we agreed that we (you, Patrice, Mareva, me) must not write anything related to fire regulations
which has not been validated or issued by Alcoa technical dept.

Why that ? after showing Acodi and Sunclear documents that they send to specifiers and customers (see attached), Claude
advised me not to do the same since these docs involve too much our responsibility on a “touchy” subject.

So | pass this info to all French sales dream team © so to avoid potential mistakes !

Take care,
Hervé

13
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Classement au feu par systéme et produit

PRODUITS DE CONSTRUCTION AUTRES QUE SOL

EUROCLASSES (NF EN 13 501-1) EXIGENCE
A1 - - Incombustible
A2 s1 do MO
A2 s1 d1
s2 do
A2 s2 d1
s3 d1 M1
s1 do
B s2 do
s2 d1
s3
s1 do
C s2 d1 M2
s3
s1 do M3
D s2 d1 M4
s3 (non gouttant)
E M4

Alucobond A2

Larcore

Reynobond FR / Alucobond Plus / Larson FR
Riveté : Reynobond PE / Alucobond PE / Larson FE

Cassette : Reynobond PE / Alucobond PE / Larson FE

6 décembre 2011
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Fire classification by system and product

BUILDING PRODUCTS OTHER THAN FLOORING

EUROCLASSES (NF EN 13 501-1)

REQUIREMENT

A1 - - Non-combustible
A2 s1 do MO
A2 s1 d1
s2 do
A2 s2 d1
s3 d1
s1 do M1
s2 do
B s2 d1
s3
s1 do
C s2 d1 M2
s3
s1 do M3
D s2 d1 M4
s3 (non-dripping)
E M4

Alucobond A2

Larcore

Reynobond FR / Alucobond Plus / Larson FR
Riveted: Reynobond PE / Alucobond PE / Larson PE

Cassette: Reynobond PE / Alucobond PE / Larson PE

6 December 2011



To: Kasyanik, Julie[Julie.Kasyanik@alcoa.com]

Cc: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]; Wehrle, Claude[Claude.Wehrle@alcoa.com]
From: Gazdag Karoly

Sent: Mon 8/29/2011 2:07:31 PM (UTC)

Subject: RE: Fire testin Hungary

Dear All,

I'll try to explain the main purpose and method of this fire test.

There is no pass/don’t pass criteria. Because when they burn the 650 kg wood, they measure the fire spread speed on the facade.
That means they made tests earlier with empty facade (without cladding) and they measured the heat load in window of second
storey (first floor).

When the institute investigate a material, then they are measuring the extra heat loads in this second window {extra means the
additional heat load supplied by the cladding material above the normal, earlier measured values). When the extra heat load,
which is supplied by the cladding material is reaching a certain value (or a piece of cladding falls down from facade), then they stop
their stopper and the measured time from the lightning of wood (beginning of test), is the result of the “big fire test”.

Alpolic has 45 minutes result.

Alucobond’s data is not public.

If we don’t have this test, then we could sell the Reynobond materials only for one storey buildings or in case of higher buildings,
where is no openings on the facade.

In case of 15-30 minutes, we could sell the Reynobond for 2 and 3 storey buildings.

In case of 30-45 minutes, we could sell the Reynobond for 4 and 5 storey buildings.

In case of 45 minutes or more, we could sell the Reynobond for middle high buildings up to app. 30 m (10 storey).

For high buildings we could sell only Al or A2 class material.

I’'m not sure, if | was clear enough, so if you have any further question, don’t hesitate to contact me!

Best regards,
Karoly

Kdroly Gazdag

Product Manager of Ventilated Facades

RAVAGO Buiding and Construction Solutions (RBCS)
H-1117 Budapest, Hengermalom str. 47/a.

Tel.:
Fax:
mob. S

WWW.ravago.com

From: Kasyanik, Julie [mailto:Julie.Kasyanik@alcoa.com]
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2011 3:06 PM

To: Gazdag Karoly

Subject: TR: Fire test in Hungary

Dear Karoly,

Please see below a feedback of our technical manager Claude Wehrle regarding the fire test. It appears that we have no any chance
to succeed as the Hungarian norms are unreachable for any aluminum composite material.

On the other hand, this means that Alucobond cannot get this certificate either and that its application is limited.

Concerning the limited application, could you please tell me what in the maximal height of a fagade that Reynobond is allowed to be
installed on without this certification?

Best regards,

Julie =
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De : Wehrle, Claude

Envoyé : lundi 29 ao(it 2011 13:51
A : Froehlich, Peter; Kasyanik, Julie
Objet : Fire test in Hungary

Julie, Peter,

| come back to you concerning the “big fire test” we should run for Hungary.
| had a look on the translation of the norm that Regula Ede kindly did for us.

Even if the pass / don’t pass criteria’s are not specified in the part of the norm | had, I'm sure that it will be impossible to have good

results with ACM (PE and FR) at this test.

The energy of the fire will be very height because it’s given by burning 650kg wood what is too much for an aluminum ventilated

facade.

| hope it will soon be possible to work with European regulation in Hungary, and inform that we are working, in the frame of the
European Aluminium Association (EAA), on a new “big fire” test to be added to the existing EN 13501 actual norm.

The maximal wood weight for this will approximately be 400kg.
Thanks for your understanding, and | hope this will help.

Regards,

Claude Wehrle
Technical Manager

Alcoa Architectural Products

1 rue du Ballon, 68500 Merxheim, France
Tel:
Fax

E-mail: CIaude.Wehrlegalcoa.com

Reynobond’ Reynolux
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To: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]
From: Wehrle, Claude

Sent: Fri 7/8/2011 1:21:39 PM (UTC)

Subject: Visit - CE marking Freiburg.docx

Visit - CE marking Freiburg.docx

Peter,

Ich muss dass am Dienstag an GSc/CS und RQ zeigen
Kannst du mir bitte deine Bemerkungen machen ?
Danke

Claude

18
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From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Attachments:

Claude

"Wehrle, Claude"

"Froehlich, Peter" <Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com>

08/07/2011 15:21:38
Visit - CE marking Freiburg.docx
Visit - CE marking Freiburg.docx

MET00053161/20
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ALCOA

Alcoa Architectural
Products

1, rue du Ballon

F- 68500 Merxheim
France

Tel:
Fax:
Claude.wehrle@alcoa.com

Visit report

Company

Written by

: Claude WEHRLE

Location : Freiburg

Date of Visit: 05 July 2011

People present :

Frank RITTER (3A)

People of AAP - Merxheim present:
Peter FROEHLICH (PFR) — Claude WEHRLE (CWE)

Copy : GSC + PFR

Discussed points

Actions: who/when

Reason for Visit: Changes in ACM use for Architecture

European fire regsulation

Remind:

The European fire reaction classification norm EN 13501 is testing the product in
his installation conditions.
After the tests we did, the classifications for Reynobond in cassettes and
riveted/scewed system are:

Product System Class EN 13501 CWE: analyze how
Reynobond 55 PE Riveted/screwed B-s1.d0 we could have a “D”
Reynobond 55 PE Cassettes E call with PE
Reynobond 55 FR Riveted/screwed B-s1.d0 cassettes — max
Reynobond 55 FR Cassettes B-s1.d0 class possible and

usable in some small
A “B class” is the minimum required for a fagade in Europe. buildings.
Next steps:
For the moment, even if we know that PE material in cassette has a bad behavior
exposed to fire, we can still work with national regulations who are not as
restrictive.
Some counties (Spain...) are already working with EN13501 standards, and the
PE in cassettes is no more usable there.
The evolution of fire regulation will put the PE out of the market in the coming
month. It’s difficult to give a dead line do to the inertia of European
19
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commissions.

New information — Big fire test:

A new “real fire test”, erected as a fagade is done on a project, will be included in
fire regulation. The fire is done with 400kg wood.

CWE:
This will approximately be the same as in Russia for KO.

We already did this kind of tests, even in Austria, and passed it with our
Reynobond FR. But it’s impossible to run it with Reynobond PE.

We are already asked for such kind of test for Dubai, with a test in accordance

with BS 8414 standard, but this will be very difficult to pass do to the
temperature of the test who is higher than 660°C (aluminum fusion temp.)

2, Technical issues for CE marking

A technical report (TR), written by the Spanish certification institute has
as target to give the “Assessment procedure for durability of light weight
self supporting Alu/PE/Alu composite panels”.

Both 3A and ALCOA have a lot of remarks to bring to this document, in
order to have a height level of requirements for the quality of composite
panels used in Europe.

1- The coil coated surface: add to initial proposal some QUV B tests
and a remark excluding panels with Cr26 pre treatments.

2- We should add a standard stiffness (the RB55 4mm one)

3- The ageing procedure: the ASTM C 481 type B is not relevant for
composite panels. A new proposal will include our standards and
especially a climate cycle test made in the range of -40°C to +80°C
who is the product range.

4- The flexural strength test has to be better defined
5-
For this, 3A and ALCOA, will answer together under the behalf of EAA.

Conclusion:

It has to be checked if the proposed procedure is an Initial Type Testing “ITT” or a Fabrication Control
Procedure “FCP”.

An ITT has to be done one time, when the product is coming into the market; a FCP has to be run
minimum ones a year.

The cost of the procedure for CE marking is approximately evaluated at 150.000 Euros !!

Claude WEHRLE — Technical manager 06 July 2011.

20
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Subject: FW: Projects in Pipeline and action plan to achieve the forecast

From: French, Deborah

Sent: vendredi 6 juin 2014 10:22

To: Froehlich, Peter

Cc: French, Deborah

Subject: RE: Projects in Pipeline and action plan to achieve the forecast

Hi Peter

Ref the RB f'cast, yes | am working towards achieving the target and will be close to it. Difficult to be totally confident in this
industry as you never know what’s going to happen to the start dates of these buildings.

We certainly have a number of projects that are very close to being won/waiting for orders to be placed examples of these are

Waylands House 12 000m?2 .... 6000m2 in 2014 balance in 2015

Swansea Towers 11 000m?2 .....half in 2014 balance in 2015

Pendleton’s 35 000m?2.... Orders already received for approx 7000m2 not yet shipped | would anticipate another wave
of orders for this project Sept of approx another 7000m2 but this figure is a bit finger in the air stuff.

Eaga House 2000m?2 ... waiting for orders to be placed

Brook House 6500m?2 ... waiting for orders to be placed

Marconi 2000m?2.... Waiting for orders to be sorted and placed

Denning Point 3500m?2 ...order now arrived with the fabricator waiting for order

Projects | am still working on but confident we will get them are

Grenfel Towers 3000m2 — Specified RB waiting for final colour approval orders expected Q4
Haribo 3500m2 — should receive orders Q 4
Green Point Colindale 2000m2 — Waiting for confirmation of orders

We then have a number of other projects that have been specified RB but are further away in terms of actual dates i.e. will we get
them this year or early 2015.

Hope this is OK
Thanks
Debbs

Deborah French
UK Sales Manager : Reynobond Architecture & Corporate ID - Alcoa Architectural Products SAS

Mobile: I -=-ail: deborah,french@alcoa.com Address:-
website: www.reynobond-design-collection.eu Reynobond innovations - http://excellence-in-innovation.eu/aluminium-facades-bau-2013/

From: Froehlich, Peter

Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2014 3:41 PM

To: French, Deborah

Subject: Projects in Pipeline and action plan to achieve the forecast

Hi Debbs,
As hopefully in the meantime discussed our management is asking for confirmation of our forecasts in RB ARC!

Please be so kind to confirm that you are confident to reach the forecast, which projects you have in the pipeline to underline

it or actions planned to reach it. 54
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RB ARC 2012 2013 2014
Gross : .
Sgm Rev. Margin Sgm Rev. Gross Margin |  Sgm Rev. Gross Margin
UK 32 596 1137 | 410058 35 | 1049 726 313 245 | 65000 | 1 885 000 503 750
600 596
*PLAN
RB ARC -
2015 -1 2014-Q1
Sgm Rev. Gross Margin [ Sgm Rev. Gross Margin
UK 8718 257 094 76718 | 13 521 386 836 104 653
Thanks,
Peter
22
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To: ‘Neil Wilson'[neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk]

Cc: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]

From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Sent: Tue 3/3/2015 5:06:08 PM (UTC)

Subject: Price quotation for Reynobond sheets for Grenfell tower project
CEP UK 2015-8411 1 Grenfell Tower.pdf

Dear Neil,

As spoken on the phone today please find attached our price quotation Nr 2015-8411 1 for the project Grenfell Tower with
Reynobond sheets in the width 1750 mm.

| remain at your disposal for any further information you may need.
Kind regards,

Gwen

Inside Sales

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 Rue du Ballon - 68500 Merxheim

Fax :

e-mail : gwenaelle.derrendinger@alcoa.com

24
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Page 1 of 1

Alcoa Architectural Products SAS

Reynobondﬂ Reynolux

68500 Merxheim, France

Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com
www .alcoaarchitecturalproducts.eu

Quotation n° 2015-8411 1

Date 03/03/2015

To CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADES LTD / Neil Wilson
From Gwenaelle Derrendinger / Peter Froehlich

Copy

Subject Project Grenfell Tower

Quotation validity 03/04/2015 and EUR/GBP currency rate 0.73 +/- 2.5%
And for shipment before 31/05/2015

Payment terms 90 DAYS EOM

Delivery terms DAP St Helens UK in one delivery

We are pleased to send you herewith our quotation for above mentioned project. This quotation does not constitute an
offer and would be subject to further negotiation based on Alcoa Architectural Products conditions of sales and the
following quotation notes and remarks :

Position 1 Reynobond® Aluminium Composite Material Architecture RB55
Product PE 4 x 1750 x length(s) mm
Feature Standard

Coating Top side DG5000 2 coat(s) Smoke Silver Metallic E9107S
Gloss Satin
Protective film  Basic

Coating Reverse

e Basic Washcoat

Gloss

Protective film  None

Quantity 3000.0 m?

Price 23.25 GBP/m?

Dispatch time Dispatch +/- 3-4 weeks ex-works Merxheim after order confirmation and color approval.
Rk Minimum 20 sheets per length — lengths up to 5000 mm - Over 5000 mm please consult us.

After validity date, please consult us anytime for a price update.

PLEASE NOTE ABOVE MENTIONED QUOTATION N° IN YOUR ORDER. With Metallic, Chameleon, Brushed, Anodized,
Design, Mineralis colours, an optical change of colour may occur for sheets which are not originated from the same
lacquering campaign. The panels must be installed in the same direction.

We hope this quotation meets your requirements and we would be happy to book your order. Our
REYNOLUX®/REYNOBOND® team stays at your disposal for further information you may require on this matter.
Best regards,

Gwenaelle Derrendinger Peter Froehlich
Inside Sales Product Manager
ALCDA
25
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To: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]; Flacon, Alain[Alain.Flacon@alcoa.com]; Leicht,
Virginie[Virginie.Leicht@alcoa.com]

From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Sent: Fri 3/13/2015 3:26:32 PM (UTC)

Subject: Projects with CEP UK

| just spoke with Neil Wilson from CEP UK by phone and here are interesting news to share with you :
Project Wayland’s House : they will need the remaining quantity to be produced and dispatched in two batches. He will send
me today the quantity requested for the first batch. It is needed asap.
Project Grenfell Tower : 3000 m2 in RB 55 PE {4 mm) 1750 mm width Smoke Silver metallic color : they won the project (total
project represents 6000 m2 according to him). So, we should get the PO for it shortly.
He spokes also about a PO of 900 m2 in Anthracite Grey we should get shortly.

| also take the opportunity to ask him the status for two other price quotations (lost).

Kind regards,

Gwen
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To: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]
From: Leicht, Virginie

Sent: Mon 3/16/2015 6:56:47 AM (UTC)

Subject: RE: Projects with CEP UK

Bravo et merci pour ces nouvelles

Virginie

De : Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Envoyé : vendredi 13 mars 2015 16:27

A : Froehlich, Peter; Flacon, Alain; Leicht, Virginie
Objet : Projects with CEP UK

| just spoke with Neil Wilson from CEP UK by phone and here are interesting news to share with you :
Project Wayland’s House : they will need the remaining quantity to be produced and dispatched in two batches. He
will send me today the quantity requested for the first batch. It is needed asap.
Project Grenfell Tower : 3000 m2 in RB 55 PE (4 mm) 1750 mm width Smoke Silver metallic color : they won the
project (total project represents 6000 m2 according to him). So, we should get the PO for it shortly.
He spokes also about a PO of 900 m2 in Anthracite Grey we should get shortly.

| also take the opportunity to ask him the status for two other price quotations (lost).

Kind regards,

Gwen

27
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From: Leicht, Virginie

Sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 7:57 AM

To: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle <Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com>
Subject: RE: Projects with CEP UK

Well done, and thank you for these news!

Virginie

De : Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Envoyé : vendredi 13 mars 2015 16:27

A: Froehlich, Peter; Flacon, Alain; Leicht, Virginie
Objet : Projects with CEP UK

| just spoke with Neil Wilson from CEP UK by phone and here are interesting news to share with
you :

e Project Wayland’s House : they will need the remaining quantity to be produced and
dispatched in two batches. He will send me today the quantity requested for the first
batch. It is needed asap.

e Project Grenfell Tower : 3000 m2 in RB 55 PE (4 mm) 1750 mm width Smoke Silver
metallic color : they won the project (total project represents 6000 m2 according to
him). So, we should get the PO for it shortly.

e He spokes also about a PO of 900 m2 in Anthracite Grey we should get shortly.

| also take the opportunity to ask him the status for two other price quotations {lost).
Kind regards,

Gwen
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To: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]

Cc: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]; Deborah Talbot[deborah.talbot@cepgroup.co.uk]
From: Neil Wilson

Sent: Wed 3/18/2015 3:13:27 PM (UTC)

Subject: EXT: RE: Price quotation for Reynobond sheets for Grenfell tower project

CEP UK 2015-8411 1 Grenfell Tower.pdf

Deb,

Please can you order the following, Smoke Silver Metallic 4mm thick Reynobond, as attached quotation ;-

Delivery 1
2850x1750mm — 200nr

3000x1750mm — 20nr
2450x1750mm — 20nr
2350x1750mm — 80nr
Total = 1575.25m2 @ £23.25 = £36,624.56

Please deliver to CEP - St Helens 20/04/15.

Delivery 2
2850x1750mm — 200nr

3000x1750mm — 20nr
2450x1750mm — 20nr
2350x1750mm — 80nr
Total = 1575.25m2 @ £23.25 = £36,624.56
Please deliver to CEP - St Helens 05/05/15.

I've split the requirement into two equal call-offs.

Many Thanks

Neil Wilson
General Manager

CEP Architectural Facades Ltd, Roundwood Drive, Sherdley Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 5JD.

t: [ -2 facades@cepgroup.co.uk www.overcladding.com

All CEP companies listed are registered in England and Wales and have their registered office at Verulam Road, Stafford, ST16 3EA.
CEP Architectural Facades Ltd. Registered No 3244260.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This e-mail and its contents, together with any attachments, are confidential to the sender and the
intended recipient(s).

If you are not the intended recipient or agent responsible for delivery to the intended recipient any unauthorised storage, use,
disclosure, copying, distribution or dissemination of this e-mail or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be illegal.

If you receive this e-mail in error please advise us by telephone on _and delete and destroy this e-mail and any
attachments and any copies thereof from your system immediately.

Although any attachments to this e-mail have been checked for viruses we make no representation and give no warranty as to the
absence of viruses and you should scan this e-mail and attachments for viruses.

From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle [mailto: Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com] o8
Sent: 03 March 2015 17:06
To: Neil Wilson
MET00053161/31
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Cc: Froehlich, Peter
Subject: Price quotation for Reynobond sheets for Grenfell tower project

Dear Neil,

As spoken on the phone today please find attached our price quotation Nr 2015-8411 1 for the project Grenfell Tower with
Reynobond sheets in the width 1750 mm.

| remain at your disposal for any further information you may need.
Kind regards,

Gwen

Inside Sales

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS

1 Rue du Ballon - 68500 Merxheim

Tel :

Fax :

e-mail : gwenaelle.derrendinger@alcoa.com

EMEA Legal Entity Information: http://www.alcoa.com/global/en/general/legal europe.asp

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com
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Page 1 of 1

Alcoa Architectural Products SAS

Reynobondﬂ Reynolux

68500 Merxheim, France

Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com
www .alcoaarchitecturalproducts.eu

Quotation n° 2015-8411 1

Date 03/03/2015

To CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADES LTD / Neil Wilson
From Gwenaelle Derrendinger / Peter Froehlich

Copy

Subject Project Grenfell Tower

Quotation validity 03/04/2015 and EUR/GBP currency rate 0.73 +/- 2.5%
And for shipment before 31/05/2015

Payment terms 90 DAYS EOM

Delivery terms DAP St Helens UK in one delivery

We are pleased to send you herewith our quotation for above mentioned project. This quotation does not constitute an
offer and would be subject to further negotiation based on Alcoa Architectural Products conditions of sales and the
following quotation notes and remarks :

Position 1 Reynobond® Aluminium Composite Material Architecture RB55
Product PE 4 x 1750 x length(s) mm
Feature Standard
Coating Top side DG5000 2 coat(s) Smoke Silver Metallic E9107S
Gloss Satin

Protective film  Basic

Coating Reverse

e Basic Washcoat

Gloss

Protective film  None

Quantity 3000.0 m?

Price 23.25 GBP/m?

Dispatch time Dispatch +/- 3-4 weeks ex-works Merxheim after order confirmation and color approval.
Rk Minimum 20 sheets per length — lengths up to 5000 mm - Over 5000 mm please consult us.

After validity date, please consult us anytime for a price update.

PLEASE NOTE ABOVE MENTIONED QUOTATION N° IN YOUR ORDER. With Metallic, Chameleon, Brushed, Anodized,
Design, Mineralis colours, an optical change of colour may occur for sheets which are not originated from the same
lacquering campaign. The panels must be installed in the same direction.

We hope this quotation meets your requirements and we would be happy to book your order. Our
REYNOLUX®/REYNOBOND® team stays at your disposal for further information you may require on this matter.
Best regards,

Gwenaelle Derrendinger Peter Froehlich
Inside Sales Product Manager
ALCDA
30
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To: Neil Wilson[neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk]; Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]
Cc: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]

From: Deborah Talbot

Sent: Wed 3/18/2015 3:38:00 PM (UTC)

Subject: EXT: RE: Price quotation for Reynobond sheets for Grenfell tower project

Good afternoon,
Our order number for this will be ARC5213/A/023, our official order to follow.
Kind Regards

Debbie Talbot

CEP Architectural Facades Ltd, Roundwood Drive, Sherdley Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 5]D.

t: I (D - ail  deborah.talbot@cepgroup.co.uk  www.overcladding.com

All CEP companies listed are registered in England and Wales and have their registered office at Verulam Road, Stafford, ST16 3EA.
CEP Architectural Facades Ltd. Registered No 3244260.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This e-mail and its contents, together with any attachments, are confidential to the sender and the
intended recipient(s).

If you are not the intended recipient or agent responsible for delivery to the intended recipient any unauthorised storage, use,
disclosure, copying, distribution or dissemination of this e-mail or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be illegal.

If you receive this e-mail in error please advise us by telephone on |- d delete and destroy this e-mail and
any attachments and any copies thereof from your system immediately.

Although any attachments to this e-mail have been checked for viruses we make no representation and give no warranty as to the
absence of viruses and you should scan this e-mail and attachments for viruses.

From: Neil Wilson

Sent: 18 March 2015 15:13

To: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Cc: Froehlich, Peter; Deborah Talbot

Subject: RE: Price quotation for Reynobond sheets for Grenfell tower project

Deb,

Please can you order the following, Smoke Silver Metallic 4mm thick Reynobond, as attached quotation ;-

Delivery 1
2850x1750mm — 200nr

3000x1750mm — 20nr
2450x1750mm — 20nr
2350x1750mm — 80nr

Total =1575.25m2 @ £23.25 = £36,624.56

Please deliver to CEP - St Helens 20/04/15.

Delivery 2
2850x1750mm — 200nr

3000x1750mm — 20nr
2450x1750mm — 20nr
2350x1750mm — 80nr

Total =1575.25m2 @ £23.25 = £36,624.56

Please deliver to CEP - St Helens 05/05/15. 31
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I've split the requirement into two equal call-offs.

Many Thanks

Neil Wilson
General Manager

CEP Architectural Facades Ltd, Roundwood Drive, Sherdley Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 5JD.

i _ email facades@cepgroup.co.uk www.overcladding.com

All CEP companies listed are registered in England and Wales and have their registered office at Verulam Road, Stafford, ST16 3EA.
CEP Architectural Facades Ltd. Registered No 3244260.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This e-mail and its contents, together with any attachments, are confidential to the sender and the
intended recipient(s).

If you are not the intended recipient or agent responsible for delivery to the intended recipient any unauthorised storage, use,
disclosure, copying, distribution or dissemination of this e-mail or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be illegal.

If you receive this e-mail in error please advise us by telephone on ||| | | | I 2 d delete and destroy this e-mail and any
attachments and any copies thereof from your system immediately.

Although any attachments to this e-mail have been checked for viruses we make no representation and give no warranty as to the
absence of viruses and you should scan this e-mail and attachments for viruses.

From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle [mailto: Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]
Sent: 03 March 2015 17:06

To: Neil Wilson

Cc: Froehlich, Peter

Subject: Price quotation for Reynobond sheets for Grenfell tower project

Dear Neil,

As spoken on the phone today please find attached our price quotation Nr 2015-8411 1 for the project Grenfell Tower with
Reynobond sheets in the width 1750 mm.

| remain at your disposal for any further information you may need.
Kind regards,

Gwen

Inside Sales

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 Rue du Ballon - 68500 Merxheim

Fax :

e-mail : gwenaelle.derrendinger@alcoa.com

EMEA Legal Entity Information: http://www.alcoa.com/global/en/general/legal europe.asp

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com
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To: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]
From: Deborah Talbot

Sent: Wed 3/18/2015 4:33:49 PM (UTC)

Subject: EXT: FW: ARC5213/A/023

ALCOA ARC5213 A 023.pdf

Hi Gwen
Please ignore the previous email, attached is our amended order ARC 5213/A/023.
Kind Regards

Debbie Talbot

CEP Architectural Facades Ltd, Roundwood Drive, Sherdley Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 5]D.

t: f: email deborah.talbot@cepgroup.co.uk  www.overcladding.com

All CEP companies listed are registered in England and Wales and have their registered office at Verulam Road, Stafford, ST16 3EA.
CEP Architectural Facades Ltd. Registered No 3244260.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This e-mail and its contents, together with any attachments, are confidential to the sender and the
intended recipient(s).

If you are not the intended recipient or agent responsible for delivery to the intended recipient any unauthorised storage, use,
disclosure, copying, distribution or dissemination of this e-mail or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be illegal.

If you receive this e-mail in error please advise us by telephone on || - d delete and destroy this e-mail and
any attachments and any copies thereof from your system immediately.

Although any attachments to this e-mail have been checked for viruses we make no representation and give no warranty as to the
absence of viruses and you should scan this e-mail and attachments for viruses.

From: Deborah Talbot
Sent: 18 March 2015 16:20
To: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle
Cc: Froehlich, Peter
Subject: ARC5213/A/023

Good afternoon Gwen
Please find attached or official order ARC5213/A/023.
Many thanks

Debbie Talbot

CEP Architectural Facades Ltd, Roundwood Drive, Sherdley Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 5]D.

B f: _ email deborah.talbot@cepgroup.co.uk  www.overcladding.com

All CEP companies listed are registered in England and Wales and have their registered office at Verulam Road, Stafford, ST16 3EA.
CEP Architectural Facades Ltd. Registered No 3244260.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This e-mail and its contents, together with any attachments, are confidential to the sender and the
intended recipient(s).

If you are not the intended recipient or agent responsible for delivery to the intended recipient any unauthorised storage, use,
disclosure, copying, distribution or dissemination of this e-mail or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be illegal.

If you receive this e-mail in error please advise us by telephone on ||| I 2 d delete and destroy this e-mail and
any attachments and any copies thereof from your system immediately.

Although any attachments to this e-mail have been checked for viruses we make no representation and give no warranty as to the

absence of viruses and you should scan this e-mail and attachments for viruses.
34
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This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com
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Page 1 of 1
PO REV DATE: 18/03/2015
REVISED PURCHASE ORDER NO: ARC5213/A/023

Unit 2 Roundwood Drive, Sherdley Road, St. Helens WA9 51D

fax:

email: facades@cepgroup.co.uk PURCHASE ORDER
PO REV:

ORIGINAL PO DATE: 18/03/2015

CONTRACT
NUMBER:

CONTACT:

VENDOR ID:  3A0032 SHIP TO: ST HELENS
ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS
UK CREDIT OFFICE

TRANSPORT VIA: TAX EXEMPT NUMBER:
FOB POINT:
PAYMENT TERMS: PAYMENT WILL BE DUE ON DAY 15 OF MONTH
GBP

ITEM/ ORDER BALANCE PROMISED UNIT EXTENDED T
LN# DESCRIPTION UM REV  QUANTITY DUE DOCK PRICE PRICE X
001 3-AL-REYN-1750-E9107S MS 1575.250 1575.250 20/04/2015 23.25 36,624.56 N

REYNOBOND 4MM X 1750MM E9107S (SMOKE SILVER METALLIC)

2850 x 1750mm 200 nr
3000 x 1750mm 20 nr
2450 x 1750mm 20 nr
2350 x 1750mm 80 nr

002 3-AL-REYN-1750-E9107S MS 1575.250 1575.250 05/05/2015 23.25 36,624.56 N
REYNOBOND 4MM X 1750MM E9107S (SMOKE SILVER METALLIC)

2855 x 1750mm 200 nr
3000 x 1750mm 20 nr
2450 x 1750mm 20 nr
2350 x 1750mm 80 nr

AUTHORIZED BY: TOTAL EXTENDED AMOUNT

BUYER: DTA THIS PURCHASE ORDER: 73,249.12

By accepting this order, you are agreeing to adhere to the standard terms and conditions of:
CEP Architectural Facades Ltd.

A copy of the terms and conditions can be found at:
http://cepgroup.co.uk/cepfacadespurchaseordertandc.pdf

A copy of these terms and conditions can also be sent upon request.

CEP Architectural Facades Limited Registered in England No 3244260. Vat Reg No. GB 135 5855 95 37
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To: ‘Neil Wilson'[neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk]
Cc: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]
From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Sent: Mon 4/13/2015 7:51:45 AM (UTC)

Subject: Your Reynobond PO ARC5213/A/023
34499RB 00 ARCRB .pdf

34499RB 01 ARCRB .pdf

ALCOA SALES CONDITIONS ENGLISH.pdf

Dear Neil,

| was just informed that the coil coated for your PO Nr ARC5213/A/023 for the project Grenfell Tower
needs to be coated again. It will be coated next week and produced in the beginning of week 18.

Can you please confirm if we can produce the material of this first delivery together with the one for the
second delivery in the same week ? Or should | have to postpone the production of the material for the
second delivery to week 20/2015 (production of 1750 mm width every even week) ?

We thank you in advance for your understanding and remain at your disposal for any further information
you may need.

Kind regards,

Gwen

Inside Sales

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 Rue du Ballon - 68500 Merxheim

Tel

Fax :

e-mail : gwenaelle.derrendinger@alcoa.com
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AR DE COMMARDE

AUFTRAGBESTATIGUNG

apde pAasent

ayment w&nm

Tode

CORDERACKOWLEDGEMENT

ARC5213/A/023 du 18/03/2015 DAP ST HELENS 60 DAYS END OF MONTH 28289, 00
SWIFT TRANSFEFER RB 34499 040
Il plagues Takal m® Limen sk fn) Laguans recta Laguage verea Filin Expad tica seim. Frix H.T
Talelzaahl Gesmamlirm Episs Lt nngueLn VB o kigerinmg RE& - Lackesung Fualie: Wirsand ke Preas ohirier ot Enhest
Mhb of shoots Tofal sgm Cicke Breite Lange Torp sicle coating Rovorse side coafing B Film Dispatch woeck Price ox wal
Thicsness Wit ength
POS. 1 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028728 Film 16/2015 23,25 M2
200,00 997,84 4,0 | 1750 2850| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
POS. 2 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028729 Film 16/2015 23,25 M2
20,00 105,00 4,0 | 1750 3000| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
POS. 3 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028730 Film 16/2015 23,25 M2
20,00 86,79 4,0 | 1750 2450| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
POS. 4 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028731 Film 16/2015 23,25 M2
80,00 329,00 4,0 (1750 2350| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
+ COMMODITY CODE 76 0p 1220
Suivant les conditions pénérales de vente ci jointes , il est convenu gue les marchandises faisant I'objet des présentes ne deviennent
propriete de Facguérewr qu'a réceptian par le vendeor de Fintegralitg du pris comgeno | Lei n® 80-23% du 12 mai 1980 |
AORESSE LIVRAISCON ADRESSE FACTURATION
a LIEFERADRESEE RECHMLINGSADRESEE
DELIWERY ADDRESS MWODICING ADDRESS
ALCOA
Al Archi | Prod CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADE CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADE
coa Architectural Products SHERDLEY ROAD ROUNDWOOD DRIVE,
1 rue du Ballon ROUNDWOOD DRIVE SHERDLEY ROAD
F - BBS00 Mercheim SHERDLEY ROAD
“él 00000 ST HELENS WAS9S 5JD 00000 ST-HELENS WA9 5JD
ax ANGLETERRE ANGLETERRE
Jcoa Architectural Products SA5 — Captal 5000 000 € - TVA FR 66 916 220 502
'C Codnrar BS16 220 502 - Siren 916 220 502
synnque:  Qilibank Paris — 150 3009 of 14001 — BEA agrermaent — Membre die FTEGCA DATE 20 / 03 / 2015 PAGE ]39 GDE
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AUFTRAGBESTATIGUNG
ORDERACKOVLEDGEMENT

Proje¢t Grenfell Tower.
Price|according to our quotati

on Nr 2015-8411 1 dated 03.03.20[15.

ARC5213/A/023 du 18/03/2015 DAP ST HELENS 60 DAYS END OF MONTH 28289, 00
SWIFT TRANSEFER RB 34499 00
Il plagues Takal m® Limen sk fn) Laguans recta Laguage verea Filin Expad tica seim. Frix H.T o
Tarleelzanl Gesmamlirm Eps ArgEr OrgUeL WE Lasckicerinmg RS Fealig: ke Prews ohiree srmest Enhes
b of sheets Testal sqm r;q«:i:::”__\_ E\nlir “:I.Il'““l:l Top side coating Rovorse side coaling P, Film Drspateh wcck Price ox val LhiR
Delivery does|not necessarily originate from the same lagquering
campaign, therefore an optical change pf colour may occur. It 1
imperative that panels with a metallic| coating must be installe
ih one defined direction.

Suivant les conditions pénérales de vente ci jointes , il est convenu gue les marchandises faisant I'objet des présentes ne deviennent
praprieteé de Facqueérewr gu'a réception par le vendeur de Fintegralité du prix convenu | Lei n® 80-313% du 12 mai 1980 |

&

ALCOA

Alcoa Architectural Products

I'% 1, rue du Ballon
E' F - 68300 Merdheim
c= gl
cm
g— ax
[N ]
= o
i 8 Jcoa Architectural Products SA5 — Captal 5000 000 € - TVA FR 66 916 220 502
IC W 'C Colmar B916 220 502 - Siren 916 220 502
c 'C_D‘ synnque:  Qilibank Paris — 150 3009 of 14001 — BEA agrermaent — Membre die FTEGCA
I
o2
N
w

ADORESSE LIVRAISTH
LIEFERADRESEE
DELIVERY aDDRESE

CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADE
SHERDLEY ROAD

ROUNDWOOD DRIVE

SHERDLEY ROAD

00000 ST HELENS WA9 5JD
ANGLETERRE

ADRESSE FACTURATICN
RECHMUMNGEADRESEE
MWDICING ADDRESS

CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADE

ROUNDWOOD DRIVE,
SHERDLEY ROAD

00000 ST-HELENS WA9 5JD
ANGLETERRE
DATE 20/03/2015 PAGE

2, GDE
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AR DE COMMARDE

AUFTRAGBESTATIGUNG

apde pAasent

ayment w&nm

Tode

CORDERACKOWLEDGEMENT

ARC5213/A/023 du 18/03/2015 DAP ST HELENS 60 DAYS END OF MONTH 28290, 00
SWIFT TRANSFEFER RB 34499 01
Il plagues Takal m® Limen sk fn) Laguans recta Laguage verea Filin Expad tica seim. Frix H.T
Talelzaahl Gesmamlirm Episs Lt nngueLn VB o kigerinmg RE& - Lackesung Fualie: Wirsand ke Preas ohirier ot Enhest
Mhb of shoots Tofal sgm Cicke Breite Lange Torp sicle coating Rovorse side coafing B Film Dispatch woeck Price ox wal
Thicsness Wit ength
POS. 1 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028729 Film 18/2015 23,25 M2
20,00 105,00 4,0 | 1750 3000| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
POS. 2 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028730 Film 18/2015 23,25 M2
20,00 86,79 4,0 | 1750 2450| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
POS. 3 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028731 Film 18/2015 23,25 M2
80,00 329,00 4,0 (1750 2350| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
POS. 4 REYNOBOND 55 PE 0028732 Film 18/2015 23,25 M2
200,00 999,24 4,0 | 1750 2855| Smoke Silver Metallic EP107S DG5000 GBP
Washcoat
+ COMMODITY CODE 76 0p 1220
Suivant les conditions pénérales de vente ci jointes , il est convenu gue les marchandises faisant I'objet des présentes ne deviennent
propriete de Facguérewr qu'a réceptian par le vendeor de Fintegralitg du pris comgeno | Lei n® 80-23% du 12 mai 1980 |
AORESSE LIVRAISCON ADRESSE FACTURATION
a LIEFERADRESEE RECHMLINGSADRESEE
DELIWERY ADDRESS MWODICING ADDRESS
ALCOA
Al Archi | Prod CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADE CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADE
coa Architectural Products SHERDLEY ROAD ROUNDWOOD DRIVE,
1 rue du Ballon ROUNDWOOD DRIVE SHERDLEY ROAD
F - BBS00 Mercheim SHERDLEY ROAD
“él 00000 ST HELENS WAS9S 5JD 00000 ST-HELENS WA9 5JD
ax _ ANGLETERRE ANGLETERRE
Jcoa Architectural Products SA5 — Captal 5000 000 € - TVA FR 66 916 220 502
'C Codnrar BS16 220 502 - Siren 916 220 502
synnque:  Qilibank Paris — 150 3009 of 14001 — BEA agrermaent — Membre die FTEGCA DATE 20 / 03 / 2015 PAGE 1 GDE
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AUFTRAGBESTATIGUNG
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Reynobond“\ Reynolux’

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF
SALE, DELIVERY AND PAYMENT

Alcoa Architectural Products

1 rue du Ballon
68500 Merxheim, France

Tel.
Fax

Reynobond.Service@alcoa.com

www.alcoaarchitecturalproducts.eu

. GENERAL CONDITIONS

11 Our sales are governed by the general
conditions of sale, delivery and payment defined
below. They constitute the formal contractual basis
between the parties for all transactions we
conclude with our customers.

1.2 The general purchasing conditions of our
customers shall not apply to us even if we do not
expressly reject them.

Il. OFFERS

1.1 Our representatives and delegates are only
intermediaries and as such not authorised to enter
into binding agreements on behalf of our company.
They are not authorised to receive payments or
advance payments unless specifically authorised to
do so.

Our company can only be bound by writen
confirmation bearing the signature of a duly
qualified proxy.

1.2 A supply offer may not be deemed firm unless it
includes a date of validity. The same applies if th e
customer makes changes to the technical
specifications that AAP may have provided to the
customer. The purchase order constitutes the
customer’s irrevocable consent.

The contract shall be deemed bindingly concluded
only after AAP has expressly accepted the
customer's purchase order. Any commitments
entered into by AAP’s agents or representatives
shall only be valid if expressly confirmed by AAP.
By accepting the purchase order, AAP exclusively
undertakes to render the services stipulated in the
relevant quote at the conditions defined in its quo te.
The purchase order must be accepted in writing. It
is expressly stipulated that any contrary clause
included in the customer's purchase order cannot
be held against AAP, unless AAP expressly agrees
in writing.

lll. DELIVERY

The delivery dates mentioned in AAP’s order
confirmations only represent a rough indication on
the approximate shipment date of the goods. Any
postponements will in no event trigger any
deduction or indemnity, nor substantiate any right
to cancel the purchase order or to reject the goods .
Delivery shall be deemed to have occurred when
the goods are handed over to the customer. The
risks shall be transferred to the customer once
delivery has been performed, without prejudice to
AAP’s rights under the property reserve clause or
its right of retention.

The customer is under the obligation to accept
delivery of the products on a legal basis, by way of
which the customer acknowledges that the
products are in compliance with the order. Any
complaints regarding apparent defects must be
notified within eight days of delivery. Acceptance of
delivery shall constitute an acknowledgement that
there are no apparent defects.

A delay in delivery shall not give rise to contract ual
penalties or damages.

ALCD

IV. TRANSPORT EXAMINATION
ACCEPTANCE OF THE GOODS
Whatever the destination of the goods and the
conditions of sale, the delivery of said goods shal |
be considered to be carried out in our factory. The
goods shall thus be considered to be accepted and
received in our factory where the transfer of risks
takes place upon handover of the goods, even if
the freight charges are included.

Goods sold and taken over in seller's factory or
warehouse shall always travel at the risk and peril
of the buyer or the forwarding agent. The seller is
only the proxy for the buyer or the addressee in
organising or carrying out transport of the goods o r
products.

The seller shall not be responsible for any damage
to the transported goods, and to this end declines
all responsibility, whether transport is carried out by
the seller's own means or by a professional
forwarder, and whether said professional forwarder
is chosen by the seller or proposed by the buyer.

It is hence the buyer's responsibility, in the buyer's
capacity as addressee of the shipment, or that of
the buyer's representative if the buyer directs
shipment to a third party, only to discharge the la st
forwarder after having verified that the goods have
been delivered to him within the normal delivery
deadlines and in good condition.

It is therefore the buyer's responsibility to exercise
in due time any recourse against the forwarder or
carrier in case of a total or partial loss of the goods
or in case of deterioration, defects, delay or erro rs
of any type, and to conclude at buyer's own cost
any insurance policy needed to cover all risks of a
total or partial loss or a deterioration of said go ods.
If the goods furnished by the seller do not meet th e
buyer's expectations, either due to nonconformity
with the order or due to defects in material or due
to an error of any kind at all or for any other cau se
at all, the corresponding complaint must be
addressed to the seller by certified letter within
eight days of receipt of the goods by the
addressee.

It is understood that any claim notified after the
expiry of this period shall be void.

AND

V. RETURN OF GOODS

Unless otherwise stipulated, orders shall be carrie d
out in accordance with the customary tolerances in
current quality. The requested quantities shall be

respected as closely as possible, but unless by

specific and express agreement, we reserve the

right to furnish a certain percentage below or above
the ordered quantity, in each case in accordance

with the results and/or necessities of production.

The recipient shall immediately examine the
quantity, weight, dimensions and quality.

Any defects in material or hidden flaws in excess of
the admissible 6% second choice tolerance, as well

as any error discovered after acceptance, shall onl y
obligate us to repair or — at our sole discretion — to
replace the defective products; damage claims
shall be excluded. The products thus replaced shall

remain our property and may neither be damaged
nor transformed.

Our company cannot accept any return of goods
without prior authorisation. In this case, the costs
incurred for a return of goods shall be our
responsibility.

VI. FORCE MAJEURE

War, strikes, epidemics, interruption of transport,
raw material shortages, breakdown of machines
and tools, impediments resulting from government
decrees regarding importation, currency exchange
or internal economic regulations, accidents or any
other events entailing a production shutdown in all
or part of the factory, as well as any unforeseen o r
force majeure events entitle us to suspend the
execution of contracts in progress and/or to
execute them later without indemnity or damage
and interest. Any event of force majeure shall for its
duration suspend the execution of the contract, and
shall extend the delivery date accordingly.

The buyer may under no circumstances cancel an
order or refuse to accept the goods invoking a
delay in delivery.

Vil. UNILATERAL PRICE ADJUSTMENTS

The seller reserves the right to adjust the price of
the products, especially in case of an increase in
their cost of production and accessory or additiona |
costs of sale. Any such adjustments on the part of
the seller must be duly communicated to the buyer
and shall apply to future orders.

An increase in the cost of production of a product
shall mean an increase in the price of one of its
elements, such as raw materials, labour, power,
etc. Increases in accessory or additional costs of
sale include increases in the cost of transport,
insurance, tax rates, customs duties, consular fees,
etc.

VIl INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The tools and technical drawings created at the
request of the customer, even if partially or entir ely
paid by the customer, shall remain our property.
We reserve the right to destroy any equipment not
used for a period of two years.

The customer undertakes, in compliance with
applicable regulations, to cede any intellectual
property rights, it may retain regarding the tools
and technical drawings.

The customer expressly undertakes to hold us safe
and harmless against any counterfeit or unfair
competition suit which may be filed against us
relative to products manufactured at the customer's
request and based on the client's drawings and/or
specifications. If such a suit is nevertheless filed,
the customer undertakes to reimburse us for any
damages and interest, costs and fees we may be
forced to advance or pay in this context.
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IX. PACKAGING

Unless otherwise stipulated, our packaging is free
of charge. Any additional costs resulting from the
use of another method of packaging requested by
the customer shall be borne by the customer.

X. PRICES AND PAYMENT

a. Unless otherwise stipulated, all our invoices are
payable to our company headquarters: 1, rue du
Ballon - 68500 MERXHEIM.

b. Prices are to be understood
excluding VAT.

Prices may be adjusted to take into account
changes in the prices of raw materials which may
oceur between the date of the offer and the delivery
date. Prices shall be invoiced according to the
conditions set in the order. The price refers
exclusively to the products and services specified
in the offer. Payment shall be made in the currency
specified in the invoice.

¢. Unless otherwise agreed, payments shall be
made by the 30th day after the invoice date, evenif
the invoice is issued after the 25th of the month.
Contractually agreed payment dates may not be
unilaterally rescheduled by the customer, including
in the event of a legal dispute. There shall be no
discount for advance payments unless expressly
agreed otherwise.

d. Any late payments shall give rise to a late
payment fine of three (3) times the applicable lega |
interest rate and to a legal collection fee of 40
euros. The late payment fine shall become due
without any reminder being required. If AAP deems
fit, any late payment of an invoice shall render all
invoices that were not yet due immediately
payable. Late payment of a single invoice may
lead to a suspension of any further deliveries.

If the buyer fails to pay any invoice at the
respective due date the seller may reclaim the
relevant goods at the buyer's expenses and risks.
The return of goods as a result of the customer’s
failure to pay in due time shall not affect AAP’s right
to claim a refund of all costs and charges resulting
from the impossibility to resell the goods or from
their deterioration.

The fact that AAP invokes any of these provisions
shall not affect its right to apply the property
reservation clause.

"ex-works",

XI. CHANGE IN THE CUSTOMER'’S SITUATION
In the event the customer sells, transfers, pledges
or contributes its business or a significant portion of
its assets or equipment to a company, or in the
event of a deterioration of the customer's financia |
situation and/or its failure to publish its financial
statements, AAP hereby reserves the right without
prior formal notice:

- to announce the immediate maturity of all
outstanding amounts

- to suspend all deliveries,

- to determine on the one hand the cancellation of
all current orders and on the other hand, to retain
any advance payments received and any tools and
parts in its possession until damages have been
agreed upon.

ALCOA,

Xll. RESERVATION OF OWNERSHIP

11.1 All our sales are concluded with reservation o f
ownership. The transfer of ownership of the goods
to the buyer will hence be suspended until the
purchase price has been paid in full. In case of
payment by cheque or commercial paper, the
payment shall only be considered made upon
effective deposit of funds.

11.2. The buyer undertakes to reserve a location
exclusively for the storage of the goods. This
reservation shall be implemented in such a way as
to make the seller's ownership of the goods
apparent.

11.3. The buyer is obligated to oppose by all legal
means any claim third parties may assert regarding
the sold goods by means of seizure, confiscation or
any equivalent procedure.

As soon as the buyer gains knowledge of any such
measures, it must inform the seller to permit the
seller to protect its interests. If the buyer is no t the
owner of the premises in which it conducts its
business, the buyer must inform the lessor of the
legal situation of the sold goods and prove
compliance with this formality to the seller.

The buyer shall be subject to the same notification
and evidentiary obligation in case of an attachment
of its current assets.

11.4. The buyer shall be entitled to transform the
goods or to incorporate them into its products in
accordance with its manufacturing requirements.
However, the seller reserves the right to revoke this
authorization at any time by registered letter with
return receipt and to take an inventory of its
products remaining in the customer's premises.
The buyer shall immediately take all measures
necessary to assist the seller in taking stock of t he
goods subject to the reservation of ownership that
remain with the buyer.

This inventory conducted in preparation of the
return of the goods, shall be taken in the presence
of the buyer. If the buyer fails to participate in the
inventory even after being notified by the seller, the
inventory shall be considered to have been taken in
the presence of the parties and thus accepted by
the buyer.

11.5. The repossession by the seller of the returne d
goods imposes on the buyer an obligation to
indemnify the seller for the loss resulting from the
deterioration and in any case from the unavailability
of the goods concerned. If, as a result of the
cancellation of the contract, the seller owes funds
previously received from the buyer as advance
payments, the seller shall be entitled to offset this
debt with the credit resulting from the application of
the penal clause cited above.

XIil. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

AAP’s liability is strictly limited to the obligati ons
assumed under these conditions of sale. Thus,
unless AAP may incur in gross negligence or willful
misconduct as a result of which Alcoa may not fulfill
its obligations hereunder, AAP’s liability is limited to
all direct damages up to the sale price of the good s
in question, as compensation for such damages.
AAP liability is excluded for all indirect or
consequential damages, including but not limited to
financial or commercial loss, loss of revenue,
profits, sale or purchase orders or customer data.

XIV. HEALTH. ENVIRONMENT AND SAFETY
Each Party hereby agrees to apply the applicable
legal and regulatory provisions regarding Health,
Safety and the Protection of the Environment.

The customer agrees to comply with the provisions
contained in Recommendation 182 of the
International Labour Organization.

XV. LANGUAGE

The present document written in the English
language is a translation of the original French
wording. In the event of any discrepancies between
the French and the English wording and/or any
doubts regarding the interpretation of the present
agreement, the wording of the French version shall
prevail.

XVI. JURISDICTION

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY CONTRARY
STIPULATIONS, THE DISTRICT COURT
COLMAR (CHAMBER FOR COMMERCIAL
MATTERS) SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE
JURISDICTION FOR ANY DISPUTES

RESULTING FROM THE CONCLUSION OR THE
EXECUTION OF ANY AGREEMENTS
CONCLUDED WITH US, EVEN IN CASE OF
WARRANTY CLAIMS OR A PLURALITY OF
DEFENDANTS; FRENCH LAW SHALL BE
APPLICABLE.

XVIl. VALIDITY OF THE PRESENT GENERAL
CONDITIONS OF SALE

The customer is deemed to be a well-informed
professional who is familiar with these general

conditions. These general conditions shall
supersede any previous documents or
agreements.

Unless expressly agreed otherwise between the
parties, all sales shall be exclusively governed by
these general conditions of sale with the express
exclusion of the customer's general conditions of
purchase and more generally of all other provisions
directly or indirectly contained in or part of any of
the customer’'s documents that are not compatible

with these general conditions in part of as a whole .

All drawings, descriptions, details on weight and
size furnished with our offers, as well as the
illustrations contained in our catalogues or any
other advertising information are not contractually
binding.
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To: ‘Neil Wilson'[neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk]
Cc: Froehlich, Peter[Peter.Froehlich@alcoa.com]
From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Sent: Tue 4/14/2015 9:50:01 AM (UTC)

Subject: RE: RE: Reynobond enquiries

Hello Neil,

| hope that you are fine and had a nice week-end ©.

Did you get an answer from your customer in between regarding the 20 Reynobond sheets in Anodic Silver ?

Can you confirm if we will get your PO for the Wolverhampton project this week ? How urgent do you need it for May (do not
forget that we have a lot of bank holidays in May in France and production weeks are shortened and dispatch time may be longer)
P

Thanks in advance for your answers.

Kind regards,

Gwen

De : Neil Wilson [mailto:neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk]
Envoyé : vendredi 10 avril 2015 13:58

A : Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Cc : Froehlich, Peter

Objet : EXT: RE: Reynobond enquiries

Thanks Gwen,

I'll let you know about the Anodic Silver, I'll speak to my customer and hopefully we can order this from you.
I should have an order for the Wolverhampton Project later today, so I’ll order the panels when | get it.
With regard to the Dark Umber 8905, this project may be later this year, it’s still at quotation stage.

Many thanks

Neil Wilson
General Manager , Architectural Facades - St Helens
Telephone 01744 617175 : neil.wilson@cepgroup.co.uk

oMmnis

www.omnisindustries.com
www.cepcladdings.com
www.cep-panels.com
www.overcladding.com

From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle [ mailto: Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]
Sent: 10 April 2015 12:45

To: Neil Wilson

Cc: Froehlich, Peter

Subject: Reynobond enquiries

Dear Neil, .

As spoken and requested this morning on the phone you will find attached our price quotation Nr 2015-9129 1 for the project

MET00053161/48
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Wolverhampton with RAL 7016 as well as our price quotation Nr 2015-9130 1 for the project Eletric House in London with a
special color (8905 Dark Umba if | understood well) to be matched according to a color sample. Please check if you can get
a sample for the color so that we can match it and confirm if the price of our price quotation remains unchanged (it could be
changed in the case we need a 3 coats for example).

| also check with our production regarding your request for 20 Reynobond 55 PE sheets in 4 x 1250 x 3000 mm in the color
Anodic Silver E 9106 S and as explained on the phone we have no stock for it but have 20 sheets in 4 x 1500 x 3000 mm
that we could offer you. The edge is slightly damaged but if we cut the sheets to a 1250 mm width, you will not see anymore
this defect. We can cut them to 1250 mm width for you. We can offer you these sheets to a price of 25 GBP/m2 DAP St
Helens UK (price for small quantity) and they could be dispatched next week together with the first batch of your PO for the
Grenfell Tower project. Please let me know if you are interested.

Our Reynobond Architecture product manager, Peter Froehlich, will be in UK next week and would like to know if he can
meet you by CEP on Wednesday 15" April 2015 in the morning. Can you please confirm if you are available ?

Should you need further information, do not hesitate to call me. Have a nice week-end !
Kind regards,

Gwen

Inside Sales

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 Rue du Ballon - 68500 Merxheim

Tel

Fax _

e-mail : gwenaelle.derrendinger@alcoa.com

?f“-:i"“f“aﬂ!":!f}{‘\-il";i FEENYMOLLID "n"'“"s‘l us at

+ BATIMAT

L & November 2015, Pars
Hall 54, allgy M, booth 64

2 ¥

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com
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To: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle[Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com]
From: Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Sent: Fri 4/10/2015 11:45:31 AM (UTC)

Subject: TR: Reynobond enquiries

CEP UK 2015-9129 1 Wolverhampton.pdf

CEP UK 2015-9130 1 Eletric House in London.pdf

De : Derrendinger, Gwenaelle

Envoyeé : vendredi 10 avril 2015 13:45
A : 'Neil Wilson'

Cc : Froehlich, Peter

Objet : Reynobond enquiries

Dear Neil,

As spoken and requested this morning on the phone you will find attached our price quotation Nr 2015-9129 1 for the project
Wolverhampton with RAL 7016 as well as our price quotation Nr 2015-9130 1 for the project Eletric House in London with a special
color (8905 Dark Umba if | understood well) to be matched according to a color sample. Please check if you can get a sample for the
color so that we can match it and confirm if the price of our price quotation remains unchanged (it could be changed in the case we
need a 3 coats for example).

| also check with our production regarding your request for 20 Reynobond 55 PE sheets in 4 x 1250 x 3000 mm in the color Anodic
Silver E 9106 S and as explained on the phone we have no stock for it but have 20 sheets in 4 x 1500 x 3000 mm that we could offer
you. The edge is slightly damaged but if we cut the sheets to a 1250 mm width, you will not see anymore this defect. We can cut
them to 1250 mm width for you. We can offer you these sheets to a price of 25 GBP/m2 DAP St Helens UK (price for small quantity)
and they could be dispatched next week together with the first batch of your PO for the Grenfell Tower project. Please let me know if
you are interested.

Our Reynobond Architecture product manager, Peter Froehlich, will be in UK next week and would like to know if he can meet you by
CEP on Wednesday 15" April 2015 in the morning. Can you please confirm if you are available ?

Should you need further information, do not hesitate to call me. Have a nice week-end !

Kind regards,

Gwen

Inside Sales

ALCOA ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS SAS
1 Rue du Ballon - 68500 Merxheim

Tel :
Fax :
e-mail : gwenaelle.derrendinger@alcoa.com

P, FEYBRCBONDT | REYINOLLI "L‘FI"-'»‘ it s at

-+ BATIMAT
‘ —

2.~ 6. November 201 5, Parls
Hall 54, alley M, booth B4

B, | %
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Page 1 of 2

Alcoa Architectural Products SAS

Reynobond@\ Reynolux

68500 Merxheim, France

+

+
Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com
www .alcoaarchitecturalproducts.eu

Quotation n° 2015-9129 1

Date 10/04/2015

To CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADES LTD / Neil Wilson
From Gwenaelle Derrendinger / Peter Froehlich

Copy

Subject Project Wolverhampton

Quotation validity 11/05/2015 and EUR/GBP currency rate 0.73 +/- 2.5%
And for shipment before 31/07/2015

Payment terms 90 DAYS EOM

Delivery terms DAP St Helens UK in one delivery

We are pleased to send you herewith our quotation for above mentioned project. This quotation does not constitute an
offer and would be subject to further negotiation based on Alcoa Architectural Products conditions of sales and the
following quotation notes and remarks :

Position 1 Reynobond® Aluminium Composite Material Architecture RB55

Product PE 4 x 1250 and/or 1500 x length(s) mm

Feature Standard

gggt'”g TOP 35000 4 coat(s) Anthracite Grey A 7116 S (= RAL 7016)
Gloss Satin
Protective Hasia

film

Coating

. Basic Washcoat
Reverse side

Gloss
_Protective None
film
Quantity 900.0 m?
Price 24.25 GBP/m?

Dispatch time Dispatch +/- 2-3 weeks ex-works Merxheim after order confirmation and color approval.

Minimum 125 sgm per width for 1250 and 1500 mm. For other widths minimum 500 sgm per width.
Remarks Minimum 20 sheets per length — lengths up to 5000 mm - Over 5000 mm please consult us. After
validity date, please consult us anytime for a price update.

PLEASE NOTE ABOVE MENTIONED QUOTATION N° IN YOUR ORDER. With Metallic, Chameleon, Brushed, Anodized,
Design, Mineralis colours, an optical change of colour may occur for sheets which are not originated from the same
lacquering campaign. The panels must be installed in the same direction.

We hope this quotation meets your requirements and we would be happy to book your order. Our
REYNOLUX®/REYNOBOND® team stays at your disposal for further information you may require on this matter.
Best regards,

ALCOA
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Page 2 of 2

Alcoa Architectural Products SAS

Reynobondﬂ Reynolux

68500 Merxheim, France

Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com
www .alcoaarchitecturalproducts.eu

Gwenaelle Derrendinger Peter Froehlich
Inside Sales Product Manager

ALCOA
50
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Alcoa Architectural Products SAS

Reynobond@\ Reynolux

68500 Merxheim, France

Gwenaelle.Derrendinger@alcoa.com
www .alcoaarchitecturalproducts.eu

Quotation n° 2015-9130 1

Date 10/04/2015

To CEP ARCHITECTURAL FACADES LTD / Neil Wilson
From Gwenaelle Derrendinger / Peter Froehlich

Copy

Subject Project Eletric House in London

Quotation validity 11/05/2015 and EUR/GBP currency rate 0.73 +/- 2.5%
And for shipment before 31/07/2015

Payment terms 90 DAYS EOM

Delivery terms DAP St Helens UK in one delivery

We are pleased to send you herewith our quotation for above mentioned project. This quotation does not constitute an
offer and would be subject to further negotiation based on Alcoa Architectural Products conditions of sales and the
following quotation notes and remarks :

Position 1 Reynobond® Aluminium Composite Material Architecture RB55

Product PE 4 x 1250 or 1500 x length(s) mm

Feature Standard

gggtlng Tap DG5000 2 coat(s) Color to be matched according to sample
Gloss Satin
Protective Hesia

film

Coating

. Basic Washcoat
Reverse side

Gloss
_Protective None
film
Quantity 500.0 m?
Price 25.5 GBP/m?

Dispatch time Dispatch +/- 4-5 weeks ex-works Merxheim after order confirmation and color matching approval.

Minimum 500 sgm per width. Minimum 20 sheets per length — lengths up to 5000 mm - Over 5000
Remarks mm p<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>